The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 10 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial statements 39

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial statements

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

ad) Implementation of new or reviewed standards and interpretations (continued)

i) Classification and reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities upon the initial application of IFRS 9
The classification and book value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 are presented on a
comparative basis below: The table below summarizes the book value reconciliations of the Group's financial assets upon the transition from the previous
classification categories under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 to the new classification categories under IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018:

Financial assets
Classification category IAS
39

Classification category IFRS 9
IAS 39 Carrying
amount as at 31
December 2017

Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount as at
1 January

2018
Cash and cash equivalents with
the National Bank

Loans and receivables
Financial assets measured at amortized
cost

6,637,725 - (27) 6,637,698

Placements with banks and debt
instruments

Loans and receivables
Financial assets measured at amortized
cost

5,348,074 - (96) 5,347,978

Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss  Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss

Financial assets held for trading and
measured at fair value through profit and
loss

264,996 (323) - 264,673

- Equity instruments 213,838 (323) - 213,515

- Debt instruments 51,158 - - 51,158

Derivatives
Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss

Financial assets held for trading and
measured at fair value through profit and
loss

9,854 - - 9,854

Loans and advances to
customers

Loans and receivables
Financial assets measured at amortized
cost

29,286,886 - (123,741) 29,163,145

Finance lease receivables Loans and receivables
Financial assets measured at amortized
cost

785,330 - (7,357) 777,973

Investment securities, available-
for-sale

Financial assets available-for-
sale

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other items of comprehensive
income

15,445,759 (15,445,759) - -

- Equity instruments 3,525 (3,525) - -

- Debt instruments 15,442,234 (15,442,234) - -

Financial assets required to be measured
at fair value through profit or loss

375,541 (375,541) - -

- Equity instruments 64,023 (64,023) - -

- Debt instruments 311,518 (311,518) - -

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 10 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial statements 40

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial statements

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

ad) Implementation of new or reviewed standards and interpretations (continued)

i) Classification and reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities upon the initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Financial assets Classification
category IAS 39

Classification category IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017

Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount as at
1 January

2018
Financial assets measured at fair value
through other items of comprehensive
income

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other items of comprehensive
income

- 15,445,759 4,037 15,449,796

 - Equity instruments - 3,525 4,037 7,562

 - Debt instruments - 15,442,234 - 15,442,234
Financial assets required to be
measured at fair value through profit
or loss

Financial assets required to be measured
at fair value through profit or loss

- 375,864 - 375,864

 - Equity instruments - 64,346 - 64,346

 - Debt instruments - 311,518 - 311,518

Other financial assets Loans and receivables
Financial assets measured at amortized
cost

411,063 - (14,103) 396,960

Total financial assets   58,565,228 - (141,287) 58,423,941

The Group’s financial liabilities were classified and measured at amortized cost according to IAS 39 until 31 December 2017 and according to IFRS 9
starting from 1 January 2018.

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 10 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial statements 41

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial statements

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

ad) Implementation of new or reviewed standards and interpretations (continued)

i) Classification and reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities upon the initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The classification and book value of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 are presented on a
comparative basis below: The table below summarizes the book value reconciliations of the Bank's financial assets upon the transition from the previous
classification categories under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 to the new classification categories under IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018:

Financial assets Classification category IAS 39 Classification category IFRS 9
IAS 39 Carrying
amount as at 31
December 2017

Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount as at 1
January 2018

Cash and cash equivalents with the
National Bank

Loans and receivables Financial assets measured at amortized cost 6,637,692 - (27) 6,637,665

Placements with banks and debt
instruments

Loans and receivables Financial assets measured at amortized cost
5,302,292 - (96) 5,302,196

Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss

Financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss

Financial assets held for trading and measured at
fair value through profit and loss

73,281 - - 73,281

- Equity instruments 73,281 - - 73,281

Derivatives
Financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss

Financial assets held for trading and measured at
fair value through profit and loss

9,854 - - 9,854

Loans and advances to customers  Loans and receivables Financial assets measured at amortized cost 29,737,293 - (119,953) 29,617,340

Finance lease receivables Loans and receivables Financial assets measured at amortized cost - - - -

Investment securities, available-for-
sale

Financial assets available-for-sale

Financial assets measured at fair value through
other items of comprehensive income

15,431,246 (15,431,246) - -

- Equity instruments 3,092 (3,092) - -

- Debt instruments 15,428,154 (15,428,154) - -

Financial assets available-for-sale

Financial assets required to be measured at fair
value through profit or loss

601,366 (601,366) - -

- Equity instruments 63,888 (63,888) - -

- Debt instruments 537,478 (537,478) - -

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 10 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial statements 42

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial statements

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

ad) Implementation of new or reviewed standards and interpretations (continued)

ii) Classification and reconciliation of reserves and retained earnings upon the initial application of IFRS 9

Financial assets Classification category IAS 39 Classification category IFRS 9
IAS 39 Carrying
amount as at 31
December 2017

Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount as at 1
January 2018

Financial assets measured at fair
value through other items of
comprehensive income

  - 15,431,246 3,983 15,435,229

- Equity instruments   - 3,092 3,983 7,075

- Debt instruments   - 15,428,154 - 15,428,154

Financial assets required to be
measured at fair value through
profit or loss

  - 601,366 - 601,366

- Equity instruments   - 63,888 - 63,888

- Debt instruments   - 537,478 - 537,478

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Financial assets measured at amortized cost 388,659 - (14,103) 374,556

Total financial assets   58,181,683 - (130,196) 58,051,487

The Bank’s financial liabilities were classified and measured at amortized cost according to IAS 39 until 31 December 2017 and according to IFRS 9 starting
from 1 January 2018.

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 10 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial statements 43

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial statements

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

ad) Implementation of new or reviewed standards and interpretations (continued)

ii) Classification and reconciliation of reserves and retained earnings upon the initial application of IFRS 9

[…]

The potential change of the Bank’s economic value due to changes of the interest rate levels
based on the standardized method is presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2018 2017

Own funds 8,947,593 5,651,402
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 220,937 111,060

Impact on own funds 2.47% 1.97%

The potential change of the Group’s economic value based on the standardized method is
presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2018 2017

Own funds 9,165,890 5,881,317
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 233,479 128,706

Impact on own funds 2.55% 2.19%

By undertaking GAP analyses, the Bank intended to reduce the gap between assets and
liabilities that are sensitive to interest rate fluctuations, both overall and on various time
intervals, so that the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the net incomes should be
minimized.

 Group Bank

In RON thousand

200
basis

points
200 basis

points

100
basis

points
100 basis

points
200 basis

points
200 basis

points
100 basis

points
100 basis

points

Increas

e Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December
2018

Average for the
period 790 (790) 395 (395) 718 (718) (359) 790

Minimum for the
period (30,189) 42 (15,094) 21 (30,189) 42 21 (30,189)

Maximum for the
period  41,170 (65) 23,585 (32) 45,522 (65) (32) 47,170

31 December
2017

Average for the
period 69 (69) 34 (34) (110) 110 (55) 55

Minimum for the
period (23,748) 54 (11,874) 27 (23,748) 168 (11,874) 84

Maximum for the
period  22,616 (40) 11,308 (20) 22,616 (62) 11,308 (31)

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 10 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial statements 89

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial statements

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d1) Interest rate risk from the banking book (continued)

The table below presents the aggregated amounts of the Group’s banking book at carrying amounts, categorized based on the earlier date between the
interest modification date and the maturity date, as at 31 December 2018:

In RON thousand

Up to 6

[…]

Held-for-trading financial liabilities  11,238   668   -  -  11,906

Other financial liabilities  1,033,468   86,728   16,014   6,877   1,143,087

Total monetary liabilities 32,268,075 17,142,565 2,039,980 445,989 51,896,609

Net currency position 5,834,184 17,464 (61,236) 354,401 6,144,813

Gross value of swap and forward contracts

   - Deliverable amounts (126,804) (417,362) (11,429) (211,154) (766,749)

   - Receivable amounts 366,323 393,483 5,254 - 765,060

Net position of derivatives 239,519 (23,879) (6,175) (211,154) (1,689)

Net on- and off-balance sheet position  5,594,665   41,343   (55,061)  565,555   6,146,502

By determining and monitoring the net FCY positions and the exchange rate volatility, the Bank
aimed at creating a portfolio that is optimally correlated in terms of FCY assets and liabilities, as well
as a balanced approach to trading operations on the foreign exchange market.
The table below presents the Profit/Loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the exchange
rates applicable at the end of the reporting period in relation to the functional currency of the Group
entities, considering that all the other variables remain constant:

Impact on Profit and Loss

In RON thousand 2018 2017

EUR increase by up to 20% 37,315 (8,147)
EUR decrease by up to 20%  (37,315) 8,147

USD increase by up to 20%  (3,419) 4,958

USD decrease by up to 20%  3,419 (4,958)

Total  - -

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 10 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial
statements

97

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial
statements

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d3) Market risk related to trading activity
The main purpose of market risk management is to achieve the expected performance of the trading
portfolio, with a proper management of the inherent market risk, consciously assumed and adapted
to the market conditions and development of the Bank and the Group, and last but not least to the